Public Document Pack

To:

Chair and Members of the Planning
Committee

Date:

9 June 2021

Direct Dial:

01824 712589

e-mail:

democratic@denbighshire.gov.uk

Dear Councillor
You are invited to attend a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE to be held at 9.30
AM on WEDNESDAY, 16 JUNE 2021 in VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE.
Yours sincerely

G Williams
Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services

AGENDA
1

APOLOGIES

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 7 - 8)
Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any business
identified to be considered at this meeting.

3

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
To appoint a Chair of the Planning Committee for the 2021/2022 municipal
year.

4

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR
To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee for the 2021/2022
municipal year.

5

URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local
Government Act, 1972.

6

MINUTES (Pages 9 - 16)

To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting
held on the 12 May 2021 (copy attached).

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT (ITEMS 7 - 10) 7

APPLICATION NO. 43/2020/0521/PF - LAND ADJACENT TO
ALEXANDRA DRIVE, PRESTATYN (Pages 17 - 62)
To consider an application for erection of 102 affordable dwellings,
associated roads, open space, landscaping and infrastructure (re-submission
of Planning application 44/2019/0629) at land adjacent to Alexandra Drive,
Prestatyn (copy attached).

8

APPLICATION NO. 43/2021/0063/PF - 23 GROSVENOR ROAD,
PRESTATYN (Pages 63 - 88)
To consider an application for erection of a 3 metre high timber panel and
post fence to screen caravan and erection of decking and ramp to serve
caravan at 23 Grosvenor Road, Prestatyn (copy attached).

9

APPLICATION NO. 45/2020/0844/PF - SANDY LODGE, 83 DYSERTH
ROAD, RHYL (Pages 89 - 114)
To consider an application for alteration and adaption of existing nursing
home to include extension of two additional bedrooms on the first floor, two
fire escape stair enclosures and entrance canopy at Sandy Lodge, 83
Dyserth Road, Rhyl (copy attached).

10

APPLICATION NO. 47/2021/0257/PF - 2 BRYN IBOD WAEN ST. ASAPH
(Pages 115 - 140)
To consider an application for erection of rear two storey extension with
adjoining single storey extension at 2 Bryn Ibod Waen St. Asaph (copy
attached).

MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
Councillor Joe Welch (Chair)
Joan Butterfield
Ellie Chard
Ann Davies
Peter Evans
Alan Hughes
Brian Jones

Bob Murray
Merfyn Parry
Paul Penlington
Pete Prendergast
Peter Scott
Tony Thomas

Tina Jones
Gwyneth Kensler
Christine Marston
Melvyn Mile

COPIES TO:
All Councillors for information
Press and Libraries
Town and Community Councils

Julian Thompson-Hill
Emrys Wynne
Mark Young

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 1
WELCOME TO DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S
PLANNING COMMITTEE
HOW THE MEETING WILL BE CONDUCTED
– Virtual arrangements June 2020
Unless the Chair of the Committee advises to the contrary, the order in which the main items will be taken will follow the
agenda set out at the front of this report.

General introduction
The Chair will open the meeting at 9.30am and welcome everyone to the Planning Committee.
The Chair will ask if there are any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.
The Chair will invite Officers to make a brief introduction to matters relevant to the meeting.
Officers will outline as appropriate items where we have received requests for deferral, withdrawals, special reports, and
any Part 2 items where the press and public may be excluded. Reference will be made to additional information prior to
the start of the meeting, including the late representations/amendments summary sheets (‘Blue Sheets’) and any
supplementary or revised plans relating to items for consideration.
The Blue Sheets' contain important information, including a summary of material received in relation to items on 
[...]
to vote to ask for their
verbal “For”, “Against” or “Abstain” vote. The votes will be marked down and the Chair will then announce whether that
application has been approved or refused.

Page 6

Agenda Item 2
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000
Code of Conduct for Members

DISCLOSURE AND REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS

I, (name)

a *member/co-opted member of

Denbighshire County Council

(*please delete as appropriate)

CONFIRM that I have declared a *personal / personal and prejudicial
interest not previously declared in accordance with the provisions of Part
III of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members, in respect of the
following:(*please delete as appropriate)

Date of Disclosure:

Committee (please specify):

Agenda Item No.

Subject Matter:

Nature of Interest:
(See the note below)*

Signed

Date
*Note: Please provide sufficient detail e.g. ‘I am the owner of land adjacent to the application for planning permission
made by Mr Jones', or 'My husband / wife is an employee of the company which has made an application for financial
assistance’.

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
PLANNING COMMITTEE
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in via VIDEO CONFERENCE on
Wednesday, 12 May 2021 at 9.30 am.
PRESENT
Councillors Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Peter Evans, Alan James (Vice-Chair), Brian Jones,
Tina Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Christine Marston, Melvyn Mile, Bob Murray, Merfyn Parry,
Pete Prendergast, Peter Scott, Tony Thomas, Julian Thompson-Hill, Joe Welch (Chair),
Emrys Wynne and Mark Young
Observers – Councillors Meirick Lloyd Davies and Cheryl Williams,
ALSO PRESENT
Team Leader – Places Team (TD); Planning Officers (PG, LD and TH), Committee
Administrators (RTJ, KJ, SJ)

1

APOLOGIES
No apologies were received.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Melvyn Mile declared a personal interest in agenda item 5, as there was
a work connection with regards to the applicant.
Councillor Pete Prendergast declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda
item 9, as he was the applicant.
Councillor Emrys Wynne, queried with the committee how members would obtain
the declarations of interest forms whilst the meetings were held through hybrid
methods, the chair informed the committee that they could be completed digitally,
and that the democratic team would circulate the form to those who needed them.

3

URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
No urgent matters had been raised.

4

MINUTES
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 14 April 2021 were submitted.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2021 be approved as
a correct record.

Page 9

5

APPLICATION NO. 03/2018/1141 - TYN Y WERN, MAESMAWR ROAD,
LLANGOLLEN
An application was submitted for the demolition of the existing hotel and erection of
16 dwellings at Tyn Y Wern Hotel, Maesmawr Road, Llangollen LL20 7PH.
Public Speaker
Richard Corbett (For) – thanked the committee for being allowed to speak, and
thanked officers for the in-depth report. The only consideration for the development
was the location which was partly outside of the Local Development Plan (LDP) for
Llangollen. The Tyn Y Wern site, was a rundown hotel, which had been on sale for
10 years, and has not sold. The lack of interest made it apparent that a hotel and
restaurant development was being unfeasible.
The site, was suitable for a housing development which would meet the needs of
the people of Llangollen, and would supply a boost for Denbighshire and
Llangollen. The split with the land was that 52% of the land was outside of the LDP
development boundary while the remaining 48% was within the LDP development
boundary. The applicant emailed the committee with emailed the committee
highlighting national planning policy 11, which would support the development on
previously developed land (brown field land).
Mr Corbett stated that Denbighshire’s LDP did not align with the national planning
policy, as such it was a material planning consideration, which outweighed 
[...]
t accurate, and the site was no longer in the open countryside.
Vote –
Grant – 2
Abstain – 1
Refuse – 15
RESOLVED that permission be REFUSED in accordance with officer
recommendations as detailed within the report and supplementary papers.
6

APPLICATION NO. 42/2020/0923 - FORMER QUARRY OFF HIGH STREET,
DYSERTH
An application was submitted for the erection of a multi-storey dwelling with
detached garage with store over, erection of a single storey lodge dwelling and
associated works at Land at the Former Quarry, off High Street, Dyserth, Rhyl.
Public Speaker –
Eleanor Carpenter (Agent) (For) Thanked the committee for the opportunity to speak, the application was to erect a
spacious family dwelling, and a second smaller dwelling for close family members,
in a small portion of the former tarmac quarry site at Dyserth. The applicant was
interested in in protecting the ecology for the rest of the quarry and where possible
improving it. The site was within the settlement boundaries of Dyserth, due to the
scale and the location considerable consideration has been put into the design and
the materials planned for the development. A modern development was intended as
a smaller design would be dwarfed by the location of the development. The site
would also be well screened and would not have a detrimental effect on the Area of
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). The development would be sustainable.
The flooding at the site were historic and not recent. The application was in
accordance with all planning policies. The applicant were willing to work alongside
any additional conditions which were added by the committee, alongside any
Section 106 agreements.
General Discussions Councillor David Williams (Local Member) – had no objections to the application,
however he could not see how the water could be dealt with as the vast majority of
the site was rock and a soak away would not be effective.

Page 11

Officers advised that they understand the concerns about flooding, however the
drainage would need to be agreed externally to the planning authority, and the
Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) would need to be agreed by the SuDS
Approving Body (SAB) which would deal with those issues.
Councillor Merfyn Parry advised of hisconcerns in respect of SuDS and SAB as it
was something the planning committee had no control over. He queried whether the
matter be taken higher to ensure that the planning authority had more of an impact
on matters, and that they were dealt with prior to coming to planning committee.
Would like to add a condition that the local member be included with discussions
with SuDS and SAB.
Officers responded that planning could not apply the condition to SAB, however
could request discussions with the local members. The matter could be duplicating
legislation which could be challenged.
PROPOSAL - Councillor Merfyn Parry proposed the application be granted with an
additional condition that SAB and groundwork flooding be discussed with the local
member prior to any development
The committee agreed with the comments raised by Councillor Merfyn Parry.
However requested that a historical record by carried out of the site as was
requested by Councillor Emrys Wynne.
Officers thought a condition for photographic historical records could be included in
the decision but a condition with regards to the SAB was not legally binding.
However the report could be submitted to the local member prior to development
being commenced on the site.
Vote –
Grant – 18
Abstain – 0
Refuse – 0
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer
recommendations and the additional condition set out in the proposal.
7

APPLICATION NO. 45/2020/0844 - SANDY LODGE, 83 DYSERTH ROAD, RHYL
An application was submitted for the alteration and adaptation of an existing nursing
home to include extension of two additional bedrooms on the first floor, two fire
escape stair enclosures and entrance canopy at Sandy Lodge, 83 Dyserth Road,
Rhyl, LL18 4DT.
Councillor Brian Jones, proposed the application be deferred until a site visit had
been carried out at the site, as it would be beneficial to the committee prior to the
application being debated. Councillor Brian Jones also highlighted that he was not
pleased that the local members had received no correspondence from officers
since the application was submitted at the last meeting.

Page 12

Proposal – Councillor Brian Jones proposed the application be deferred, seconded
by Councillor Ann Davies.
Vote –
Grant – 13
Abstain – 0
Refuse – 4
RESOLVED that the application for the alteration and adaptation of existing nursing
home at Sandy Lodge, Rhyl be deferred to a future meeting for the reasons set out
by Councillor Brian Jones above.
8

APPLICATION NO. 43/2021/0275 - 36 NANT HALL ROAD, PRESTATYN
An application was submitted for the erection of a two storey pitched roof extension
to the side of a dwelling at 36 Nant Hall Road, Prestatyn.
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill (local member) had no objections to the application
and was happy for propose the application for approval.
Proposal – Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill proposed the application be granted in
accordance with officer recommendations, seconded by Councillor Gwyneth
Kensler.
Vote –
Grant – 17
Abstain – 0
Refuse – 0
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer
recommendations.

9

APPLICATION NO. 45/2021/0195 - 53 BRYN CWNIN ROAD, RHYL
An application was submitted for the erection of an extension to the rear of a
dwelling at 53 Bryn, Cwnin Road, Rhyl.
Councillor Ellie Chard (local member) had no objection to the officer
recommendation and was happy to endorse the application.
Proposal – Councillor Ellie Chard proposed the application be granted in
accordance with officer recommendations, seconded by Councillor Melvyn Mile.
Vote –
Grant – 17
Abstain – 0
Refuse – 0
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with officer
recommendations.

Page 13

10

GENERAL MATTERS REPORT - OBJECTIONS TO TREE PRESERVATION
ORDER NO. 4 (2020) MADE BY DENBIGHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
The report was to inform members of the committee that the council had received
several objections to provisional Tree Preservation Order No.4 (2020) Land at 118
Bro Deg, Ruthin, made on 9th December 2020 and to recommend confirmation of
the Tree Preservation Order. The Tree Preservation Order (TPO) afforded
protection to a single mature oak (T1) in the rear garden of the property.
The chair informed the committee of the recommendation which was that the Tree
Preservation Order No. 4 (2020) Land at 118 Bro Deg, Ruthin be confirmed without
modification to afford the mature oak continued protection.
The officer highlighted that the tree had an emergency TPO for 6 months and this
would expire in June. The tree consultant has realised that there were some
physical defects with the tree, if they had not been treated it could have been
hazardous, those concerns had been addressed, and the tree should be able to
revitalise.
Councillor Emrys Wynne (local member) praised how the issues were resolved with
regards to the tree, however he stated that the tree was looking very different to the
images in the report. However, he had no objections to extending the TPO. Whilst
having no objections to extending the TPO Councillor Wynne queried whether there
was a likelihood of the roots of the tree causing any harm to nearby drainage.
Officers responded that the report was with regards to the TPO, however if the
issue with drainage were to occur they would be dealt with accordingly.
Proposal – Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill proposed the Tree Preservation Order
No. 4 (2020) Land at 118 Bro Deg, Ruthin be confirmed without modification to
afford the mature oak continued protection, seconded by Councillor Alan James.
Vote –
Grant – 16
Abstain – 0
Refuse – 0
RESOLVED that TPO be confirmed without modification to afford the mature oak
continued protection.

11

PLANNING FOR DARK NIGHT SKIES' - SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING
GUIDANCE FOR LIGHTING IN THE CLWYDIAN RANGE AND DEE VALLEY
AONB - CONSULTATION DRAFT
This report related to draft Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) for lighting in
the Clwydian Range and Dee Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB)
which, if adopted, would be used in the determination of planning applications.
The chair read out the recommendations for the report which were that the Planning
Committee agree the draft SPG ‘Planning for Dark Night Skies -Supplementary

Page 14

Planning Guidance for lighting in the Clwydian Range and Dee Valley AONB’ for
public consultation.
Tony Thomas as the chair of the AONB committee fully endorse the report, and
proposal for the report, Councillor Mark Young fully supported and happy to second
the recommendation.
All members in attendance were happy for the report to go out for public
consultation.
RESOLVED that the planning Committee agree the draft SPG ‘Planning for Dark
Night Skies - Supplementary Planning Guidance for lighting in the Clwydian Range
and Dee Valley AONB’ and that the report go out to public consultation.
The meeting concluded at 11:05am

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
WARD :

Prestatyn South West

WARD MEMBER(S):

Cllr Gareth Lloyd Davies
Cllr Bob Murray (C)

APPLICATION NO:

43/2020/0521/ PF

PROPOSAL:

Erection of 102 affordable dwellings, associated roads, open
space, landscaping and infrastructure (re-submission of planning
application 44/2019/0629)
Land Adjacent to Alexandra Drive Prestatyn

LOCATION:

Page 17

This page is intentionally left blank

43/2020/0521
Graddfa / Scale: 1:1417
Canol / Centre: 305220, 381718
Dyddiad / Date: 2021-05-26 13:55:36
© Hawlfraint y Goron a hawliau cronfa ddata 2021 Arolwg Ordnans 100023408 © Crown copyright and
database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023408

Page 19

Page 20

100 m
200 ft

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023408.
Location plan
Scale: 1:5000
Printed on: 25/1/2021 at 17:31 PM

Page 21

© Denbighshire County Council

Page 22

Page 23

Page 24

Page 25

Page 26

Page 27

Page 28

Denise Shaw
WARD :

Prestatyn South West

WARD MEMBER(S):

Cllr Gareth Lloyd Davies
Cllr Bob Murray (c)

APPLICATION NO:

43/2020/0521/ PF

PROPOSAL:

Erection of 102 affordable dwellings, associated roads, open
space, landscaping and infrastructure (re-submission of planning
application 44/2019/0629)

LOCATION:

Land Adjacent to Alexandra Drive Prestatyn

APPLICANT:

Mr Matt Christie, Macbryde Homes

CONSTRAINTS:

PROW

PUBLICITY
UNDERTAKEN:

Site Notice - Yes
Press Notice - Yes
Neighbour letters - Yes

REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE:
Scheme of Delegation Part 2
 Recommendation to grant / approve – 4 or more objections received
 Recommendation to grant / approve – Town / Community Council objection
 Recommendation to grant / approve – Significant Departure from Development plan
CONSULTATION RESPONSES:
PRESTATYN TOWN COUNCIL
Original consultation response:
OBSERVATIONS
Cllr BM None of the previous objections to the original application are addressed. Serious
concerns about traffic access and egress. The area is designated pasture land and also an
area which has considerable environmental interest with species such as badgers, hedgehogs,
owls. The area is also considerably prone to flooding.
Cllr GS Wishes to record a formal objection to the application. The re-submission does not
address previous concerns recorded. The land is designated agricultural land. North Wales
Police have expressed concerns regarding community safety due to the alleyways included in
the plans. The environmental impact is considerable with many wildlife species and flora and
fauna present in the area. Local services, particularly schools have no capacity for more pupils
in addition to other services such as doctors, hospitals etc. The Fire Service have also
expressed concern that road access for emergency vehicles is questionable. Very many of the
residents in the area object to this deve
[...]
nterests of flood risk management.

Page 60

8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

In the interests of visual amenity, nature conservation and to ensure ecological mitigation and
enhancement measures are provided.
In the interests of visual amenity, nature conservation and to ensure ecological mitigation and
enhancement measures are provided.
In the interests of visual amenity.
In the interest of visual amenity.
In the interests and visual and residential amenity.
In the interests of nature conservation and to ensure ecological mitigation and enhancement
measures are provided.
In order to protect ecological interests.

Page 61

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
WARD :

Prestatyn North

WARD MEMBER(S):

Cllr Rachel Flynn
Cllr Tony Flynn
Cllr Paul Penlington (c)

APPLICATION NO:

43/2021/0063/ PF

PROPOSAL:

Erection of a 3 metre high timber panel and post fence to screen
caravan and erection of decking and ramp to serve caravan

LOCATION:

23 Grosvenor Road Prestatyn LL19 7NW

Page 63

This page is intentionally left blank

43/2021/0063
Graddfa / Scale: 1:1250
Canol / Centre: 306132, 383303
Dyddiad / Date: 2021-05-26 14:50:42
© Hawlfraint y Goron a hawliau cronfa ddata 2021 Arolwg Ordnans 100023408 © Crown copyright and
database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023408

Page 65

Page 66

Page 67

Page 68

23 Grosvenor Road, Prestatyn
Photos taken by Case Officer 13/03/2021 and 27/05/2021 on site,
road frontage and from no. 10 Norton Avenue
1. Site frontage from Grosvenor Road (caravan at rear)

2. Caravan and Ramp/Decking in rear curtilage

Page 69

Page 70

3. View of end of Caravan showing slabs with upvc surround in rear curtilage

4. Relationship to boundary fence (proposed to be raised) from within the site

Page 71

Page 72

5. View from side gate to show existing height of fence and side of caravan

6. View from within garden of no. 10 Norton Avenue of fence proposed to be raised and caravan

Page 73

Page 74

7. View from within garden of no. 10 Norton A
[...]


Erection of rear two storey extension with adjoining single storey
extension

LOCATION:

2 Bryn Ibod Waen St Asaph LL17 0DY

Page 115

This page is intentionally left blank

47/2021/0257
Graddfa / Scale: 1:1250
Canol / Centre: 306145, 372505
Dyddiad / Date: 2021-05-26 15:00:50
© Hawlfraint y Goron a hawliau cronfa ddata 2021 Arolwg Ordnans 100023408 © Crown copyright and
database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023408

Page 117

Page 118

Page 119

Page 120

Existing Elevations

Page 121

Page 122

Proposed Elevations

Page 123

Page 124

Page 125

Front of property

Page 126

Page 127

Rear of property and adjoining property

Page 128

Page 129

Rear of property and adjoining property

Page 130

Page 131

Rear of property and other neighbouring property

Page 132

Denise Shaw
WARD :

Tremeirchion

WARD MEMBER(S):

Cllr Christine Marston (c)

APPLICATION NO:

47/2021/0257/ PF

PROPOSAL:

Erection of rear two storey extension with adjoining single storey
extension

LOCATION:

2 Bryn Ibod Waen St Asaph LL17 0DY

APPLICANT:

Pattison

CONSTRAINTS:

None

PUBLICITY
UNDERTAKEN:

Site Notice - No
Press Notice - No
Neighbour letters - Yes

REASON(S) APPLICATION REPORTED TO COMMITTEE:
Scheme of Delegation Part 2
 Recommendation to grant / approve – Town / Community Council objection
CONSULTATION RESPONSES:
TREMEIRCHION, CWM & WAEN COMMUNITY COUNCIL
Our Council has considered this application.
It wishes to object to the proposal on the grounds:
i) That what is proposed is so large that it will significantly block natural light falling on the
neighbouring property.
ii) One large patio style window in the application will overlook the neighbours' property
significantly compromising their privacy.
RESPONSE TO PUBLICITY:
In objection
Representations received from:
John Piper, 1 Bryn Ibod, Waen
Summary of planning based representations in objection:
- Adverse impact on amenity of neighbouring property due to overshadowing and overbearing
impact.
- Extension would be built over t

Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in via VIDEO CONFERENCE on
Wednesday, 16 June 2021 at 9.30 am.
PRESENT
Councillors Joan Butterfield, Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Peter Evans, Alan Hughes,
Brian Jones, Tina Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Christine Marston, Bob Murray, Merfyn Parry,
Paul Penlington, Pete Prendergast, Peter Scott, Tony Thomas, Julian Thompson-Hill,
Joe Welch (Chair), Emrys Wynne and Mark Young
Observers – Councillors Gareth Davies, Tony Flynn, Graham Timms, Brian Blakeley and
Meirick Lloyd Davies
ALSO PRESENT
Team Leader – Places Team (TD), Development Control Manager (PM), Senior Planning
Officer (LG), Planning Officer (PG), Senior Engineer – Development Control (MP),
Stephanie Jones (Webcast Host) and Committee Administrator (SLW)
Public Speakers – Phil Quirk, Philip Lowndes, Stuart Andrew and Daniel Parry
1

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Melvyn Mile

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

3

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
Nominations were sought for the position of Chair of the Planning Committee for
2019/20. Councillor Mark Young proposed, seconded by Councillor Peter Evans
that Councillor Joe Welch be appointed Chair.
There was a unanimous show of hands in agreement to the proposal.
RESOLVED that Councillor Joe Welch be appointed Chair of the Planning
Committee for the ensuing year.

4

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR
Nominations were sought for the position of Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee
for 2021/22. Councillor Ann Davies proposed, seconded by Councillor Tony
Thomas that Councillor Christine Marston be appointed Vice-Chair.

There was a unanimous show of hands in agreement to the proposal.
RESOLVED that Councillor Christine Marston be appointed Vice-Chair of the
Planning Committee for the ensuing year.
5

URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
None.
At this juncture, Paul Mead, Development Control Manager welcomed two new
Members of Planning Committee, Councillors Joan Butterfield and Alan Hughes.
Both Councillor Joan Butterfield and Alan Hughes confirmed they would not take
part in the voting until they had received additional training which would take place
prior to the Planning Committee meeting to be held in July 2021.

6

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2021 were submitted.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2021 be approved as
a correct record.

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION FOR DEVELOPMENT (ITEMS 7 - 10)
Applications received requiring determination by the committee were submitted together
with associated documentation. Reference was also made to late supplementary
information (blue sheets) received since publication of the agenda which related to
particular applications. In order to accommodate public speaking requests it was agreed
to vary the agenda order of applications accordingly.
7

APPLICATION NO. 43/2020/0521/PF - LAND ADJACENT TO ALEXANDRA
DRIVE, PRESTATYN
An application was submitted for the erection of 102 affordable dwellings,
associated roads, open space, landscaping and infrastructure (re-submission of
planning application 44/2019/0629) at land adjacent to Alexandra Drive, Prestatyn.
Public Speaker –
Phil Quirk (against) – explained the ongoing issues regarding problems with the
drainage system which happened on a regular basis. He stated that the pumping
station could not cope with the amount of waste currently and with the addition of
102 more properties, this would cause more problems. He requested members
refuse the application until satisfactory sewage disposal was in place.
Philip Lowndes (against) – explained the location of the proposed development
was not within the LDP and was farming land. Properties to the west of the site had
run off problems which would be mitigated by additional 102 properties. The
infrastructure to accommodate the additional number of properties would not be

able to cope. With only one road proposed to enter and leave the development,
this would cause highway problems. He requested members refuse the application.
Stuart Andrew (for) - Design and Planning Director of Castle Green Homes. He
stated that the most significant aspect of the development was to be 102 affordable
homes. There was an exceptional need for affordable housing. This development
should be considered acceptable and should be granted.
Daniel Parry (for) – Development Director of Adra Homes. He explained Adra had
been providing affordable housing across North Wales and know the area. The
development would have 46 social rent homes. It would be a mixed development
of 2-4 bedroom houses and bungalows. There is a need in Prestatyn for affordable
housing.
Due to the need, Denbighshire County Council and the Welsh
Government were willing to support the scheme with grant funding. If approved, the
development would commence over the summer to give housing to families who
desperately need it.
General Debate - Councillors Bob Murray, Paul Penlington, Julian Thompson-Hill
and Gareth Davies all expressed their concerns regarding the proposed
development. The land was not within the LDP and was farming land which should
be utilised as such.
Prestatyn Town Council had raised objections to the development together with the
MS and MP.
Residents had raised concerns with local members regarding flooding, traffic and
not good for the environment. The local infrastructure was a concern as schools,
doctors etc., would not have capacity to deal with the additional numbers expected.
Local Councillors confirmed there was a need for affordable housing in Prestatyn
but not on the site proposed.
Lara Griffiths, Senior Planning Officer explained that the key matter was Planning
Policy Wales and the land had been added as a replacement in the new LDP.
Members were required to make a decision on material planning considerations.
The need for affordable housing was very high as 6/10 households in Prestatyn had
no access to private rental or able to purchase. The social housing need in
Prestatyn was the highest in Prestatyn. The development of affordable homes
would be for local people.
During discussions, the Development Control Manager, Paul Mead, confirmed as
stated previously, that there was a need in Prestatyn for affordable housing.
Currently it was not an allocated sight but corporately, affordable housing delivery
was a priority. The development would ensure issues regarding flooding, drainage
and impact on neighbours would be dealt with.
If the application were to be
refused the developers would go through the appeal process. Planning officers
have listened to the view of residents and members but the recommendation by
officers to grant the application was evidence based.

Proposal – Councillor Bob Murray proposed the application be refused against
officer recommendations, seconded by Councillor Paul Penlington.
The reasons for refusal were as follows: Site outside the development boundary and contrary to LDP;
 Loss of best and most versatile agricultural land
 Impact of this development on this site on foul and surface water drainage
provision.
Vote –
Grant – 9
Abstain – 0
Refuse – 7
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with
recommendations as detailed within the report and supplementary papers.

officer

At this juncture (10.55 a.m.) there was a 15 minute break.
The meeting reconvened at 11.05 a.m.
8

APPLICATION NO. 43/2021/0063/PF - 23 GROSVENOR ROAD, PRESTATYN
An application was submitted for the erection of a 3 metre high timber fence to
screen caravan and erection of decking and ramp to serve caravan at 23 Grosvenor
Road, Prestatyn.
At this juncture, the Development Control Manager, Paul Mead explained a public
speaker had provided a written statement in favour of the application.
Written statement provided by Brian Robinson (for) –
I am a Chartered Building Engineer acting and speaking on behalf of the applicant
Mrs Lisa Wilton.
It is our opinion that the caravan sited at the rear of 23 Grosvenor Road, Prestatyn
does not require planning permission as it is an annexe to the main dwelling. The
caravan is ancillary to the main dwelling as confirmed in the Planning Officers email
sent to me on 7 June. The Planning Officer being Miss Emer O’Conner.
The caravan is not a separate dwelling unit.
Although there is a small kitchenette in the caravan, all family cooking is done in the
main dwelling.
There are no laundry facilities in the caravan, all washing being done in the main
dwelling.
Disability washing facilities are provided in the caravan for the benefit of my clients
parents and her sister. My clients step father suffers from Parkinsons Disease and
her sister suffers from Downs Syndrome.
The application, in fact, is not for the caravan but for the timber screen fence,
providing privacy for the adjoining neighbours and for the decking and ramp which
are provided to allow my clients step-father to gain access to the caravan.

My clients stepfather has great difficulty gaining access to the main dwelling due to
the steps.
As the caravan is an annexe to the main dwelling, we feel that the screen fencing
and decking/ramp should be granted planning permission.
General Debate – Councillor Tony Flynn informed members he had spoken with
both the applicant and neighbouring residents. The neighbouring residents
expressed concern regarding the height of the fence but also requested that the
fence be of a good quality.
It was confirmed that if the caravan were to be removed in the future, the fence
would be required to lowered to the current 1.8 metre height.
Proposal Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill proposed the application be granted in
accordance with officer recommendation, seconded by Councillor Peter Scott.
VOTE –
Grant – 16
Abstain – 0
Refuse – 0
RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED in accordance with
recommendations as detailed within the report and supplementary papers.
9

officer

APPLICATION NO. 45/2020/0844/PF - SANDY LODGE, 83 DYSERTH ROAD,
RHYL
An application was submitted for alteration and adaptation of existing Nursing
Home to include extension of two additional bedrooms on the first floor, two fire
escape stair enclosures and entrance canopy at Sandy Lodge, 83 Dyserth Road,
Rhyl.
Councillor Brian Jones, stated at the meeting held in May, he requested the
application at Sandy Lodge, be deferred until a site visit had been carried out at the
site. Councillor Jones, again proposed the application be deferred until a site visit
could be carried out.
Vote For deferment – 16
Abstain – 0
Against – 0
RESOLVED that the application for the alteration and adaptation of existing Nursing
Home at Sandy Lodge, Rhyl be deferred to a future meeting for the reasons set out
by Councillor Brian Jones above.

10

APPLICATION NO. 47/2021/0257/PF - 2 BRYN IBOD WAEN ST. ASAPH
An application was submitted for the erection of rear two storey extension with
adjoining single storey extension at 2 Bryn Ibod, Waen, St. Asaph.

Councillor Christine Marston requested the application be deferred until members
given the opportunity to hold a site visit to ascertain the impact on neighbouring
properties.
Vote –
For deferment – 16
Abstain – 0
Against – 0
RESOLVED that the application for the erection of a rear two storey extension with
adjoining single storey extension at 2 Bryn Ibod, Waen, St. Asaph, be deferred to a
future meeting for the reason set out by Councillor Christine Marston above.

The meeting concluded at 11.45 a.m.

